FILE NO. 011999

1

6

25

23

7 9 10

[Loan of up to fifty (50) standard Neoplan New Flyer buses to the Salt Lake Organizing Committee for the Olympic Winter Games of 2002.]

Resolution approving an agreement between the Salt Lake Organizing Committee for the Olympic Games of 2002, Inc. and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Municipal Transportation Agency, lending up to fifty (50) of City's standard Neoplan New Flyer buses to the Salt Lake Organizing Committee for the Olympic Games of 2002, Inc., from no later than January 1, 2002 to no later than April March 1, 2002 for the 2002 Winter Olympic and Paralympic Games.

WHEREAS, The Salt Lake Organizing Committee for the Olympic and Paralympic Winter Games of 2002, Inc. (SLOC) is responsible for developing a comprehensive plan to meet the transportation needs for more than 1.5 million visitors for the 2002 Winter Olympic and Paralympic Games; and

WHEREAS, The Federal Transit Administration has encouraged Muni as well as other transit properties throughout the United States to cooperate to the fullest extent possible with the SLOC; and

WHEREAS, SLOC will be using a total of 900 buses from 25 different agencies for a total of about 3,500 approximately 1,300 miles of use to support the transportation needs; and

WHEREAS, SLOC has requested use of up to fifty (50) standard Neoplan New Flyer buses to help meet the transportation needs, not no later than January 1, 2002; and

WHEREAS, Muni bus service in San Francisco would not be affected by the loan of these buses to SLOC; and

WHEREAS, SLOC and the City have negotiated an agreement for the loan of the buses to SLOC which requires the buses to be made available to SLOC no later than January 1, 2002 and returned to San Francisco no later than April March 1, 2002 (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, On October 19, 2001, The Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 01-105 approving the Agreement, subject to approval by Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, The Agreement is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 011999, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and,

WHEREAS, SLOC will agree to be fully responsible for the buses while in their possession, including routine maintenance, operation and all operation and transportation costs; and

WHEREAS, SLOC will return the buses to Muni within twenty (20) days should the Director of Transportation determine that the buses are needed in San Francisco before the agreed upon return date; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the Agreement between the Salt Lake Organizing Committee for the Olympic Games of 2002, Inc. and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Municipal Transportation Agency, lending up to fifty (50) of City's standard Neoplan New Flyer buses to the Salt Lake Organizing Committee for the Olympic Games of 2002, Inc., from no later than January 1, 2002 to no later than April March 1, 2002 for the 2002 Winter Olympic and Paralympic Games.



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number:

011999

Date Passed:

Resolution approving an agreement between the Salt Lake Organizing Committee for the Olympic Games of 2002, Inc. and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Municipal Transportation Agency, lending up to fifty (50) of City's standard New Flyer buses to the Salt Lake Organizing Committee for the Olympic Games of 2002, Inc., from no later than January 1, 2002 to no later than March 1, 2002 for the 2002 Winter Olympic Games.

December 17, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 011999

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 17, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

DEC 2 8 2001

Date Approved

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.